

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 266/2024

SHWETA JAISWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 70818/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 70821/2024 -  
EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 10-09-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay K Chadda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties as also the learned counsel for the complainant (husband of the petitioner) appearing on caveat, though not a party in these proceedings.

List this matter after two months.

In the meantime, let the prosecution first examine the father-in-law of the petitioner, who is injured. After his deposition is over, the prayer of the petitioner for transfer of Criminal Case No.85947 of 2023 would be considered.

Interim order dated 01.04.2024 shall remain suspended till such time the deposition of the injured father-in-law is recorded. Trial Court is directed to proceed with the trial accordingly.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
COURT MASTER