

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.6

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 266/2024

SHWETA JAISWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 70818/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 70821/2024- EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 11-11-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Srichandan Parhi, Adv.
Mr. P V Raghunandan, Adv.
Mr. Anand Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner as also learned counsel appearing for the complainant (husband of the petitioner) on caveat submit that an effort should be made to have a mediated settlement.

Accordingly, to facilitate them to arrive at an amicable solution, they are referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre. The first appearance of the

petitioner and the complainant (husband of the petitioner) before the Mediation Centre shall be virtual appearance on 22.11.2024 at 11:00 a.m. Thereafter, the proceedings will be conducted either virtually or by physical presence as per the suggestion of the learned mediator.

We would request the Mediation Centre to expedite the proceedings and send the report at the earliest, preferably within six weeks from the date of appearance of the parties.

List the matter after the mediation report is received.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILLEY)
COURT MASTER