

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 266/2024

SHWETA JAISWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

[WITH MEDIATION REPORT]

(IA No. 51963/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 70818/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 51965/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 70821/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 13-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR
Mr. Sanjay K Chadha, Adv.
Mr. Amiditya Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Vandna Beri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Devvrat, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Kumar Agnihotri, Adv.
Ms. Swati Setia, AOR

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On the request of learned counsel appearing for the complainant, the matter stands adjourned by two weeks.

List the transfer petition again on 02.09.2025.

The bank draft of Rs.50,000/- drawn in favour of the petitioner has been handed over to the learned counsel for the petitioner by the learned counsel for the complainant in Court today as was directed by order dated 08.05.2025.

Registry is directed to forward copy of the order dated 08.05.2025 and the order passed today to the trial court for ensuring compliance of the directions issued.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASST.REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR