

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.266 OF 2024

SHWETA JAISWAL

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This transfer petition is filed for transfer of Criminal Case No.85947 of 2023 titled '*State of Uttar Pradesh vs. Shweta Jaiswal*' from the Court of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Kanpur Nagar, Uttar Pradesh to the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Khandwa, Madhya Pradesh."
2. We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the material placed on record.
3. Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case and the submissions made by the learned counsel for the parties, we do not intend to transfer the aforesaid criminal case.

4. Accordingly, this transfer petition is dismissed.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., J.  
(VIKRAM NATH)

....., J.  
(SANDEEP MEHTA)

....., J.  
(N.V. ANJARIA)

NEW DELHI;  
OCTOBER 08, 2025.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 266/2024

SHWETA JAISWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

[WITH MEDIATION REPORT]

IA No. 51963/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 70818/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 51965/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 70821/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 08-10-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Sanjay K Chadha, Adv.  
Mr. Aamditya Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Shweta Jaiswal, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Devvrat, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Birender Chaudhary, Adv.  
Ms. Harshita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Nitin Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Setia, AOR

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Shweta Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the

signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
ASST.REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file.)